
Reason for Decision 

The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2017/18 forecast revenue 
budget position and the financial position of the capital programme as at 30 November 2017 
(month 8) together with the revised capital programme 2017/21. 

Executive Summary 

Revenue Position 

The current forecast outturn position for 2017/18 is a projected favourable variance of 
£0.150m after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  

The key issue to note is that there are two Portfolios which present the most significant areas 
of concern, Health and Wellbeing and Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods. An update on 
the major issues driving the projections within these Portfolios are detailed within Annex 1, 
paragraphs 2.7.10 to 2.7.27 

Action is being taken and will continue for the remainder of the financial year to address 
variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the report.  

The overall corporate position is being managed by offsetting, favourable variances, most 
noticeably from capital, treasury and corporate accounting budgets, in part caused by the 
anticipated cost of borrowing and capital financing being lower than budgeted.  

Information on the Dedicated Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Collection Fund month 8 position is also outlined in the report.  There are no significant 
issues of concern in these areas at this time. 
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Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
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Member for Finance & Human Resources 
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Capital Position 

The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2017/21 after approved 
new schemes and variations. The revised capital programme budget is £35.882m at the 
close of month 8, a net decrease of £5.118m from the revised budget at Quarter 2 of 
£41.000m. Actual expenditure to 30 November 2017 was £12.739m (35.5% of forecast 
outturn). 

It is probable that the forecast position will continue to change before the year end with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet approves the: 

1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2017/18 at Month 8 being a £0.150m under spend
2. Forecast positions for both the HRA and Collection Fund
3. Use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1
4. Revised capital programme for 2017/2021 as at Month 8.
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Cabinet 19 February 2018 

Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2017/18 Month 8 – November 
2017 

1 Background 

1.1 The Authority’s 2017/18 revenue budget and capital programme was approved by 
Council on 1 March 2017. Under established budget procedures, all services are 
required to monitor and review their approved revenue and capital budgets during the 
financial year.  This is reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis with an additional 
report at month 8 which will inform the 2018/19 budget setting process. 

1.2 As part of the budget monitoring process, the forecast year-end position for revenue 
and capital has been prepared by all services. The forecast is based on a comparison 
of profiled budgets to the actual position as at 30 November 2017 together with 
commitments and known issues.  As the year progresses the outturn projections 
reflect the evolving position of management actions put in place to mitigate in-year 
pressures, new developments and changes in the profile of planned expenditure. 

2. Current position

2.1 The forecast revenue outturn for 2017/18 is a favourable variance of £0.150m.
Further details of the current revenue budget position and a full description of this
forecast can be found in Annex 1.

2.2 The original approved capital programme for 2017/18 totalled £69.783m.  The revised
capital programme as at Month 8 taking account of approved carry forwards,
approved new schemes and variations and proposed variations / re-phasing gives
projected revised expenditure of £35.882m, compared to £41.000m at Quarter 2.
Actual expenditure at Month 8 was £12.739m (35.5% of forecast outturn).  Further
details of expenditure and schemes within the capital programme can be found in
Annex 2.

3 Options/Alternatives

3.1 The options that Cabinet might consider in relation to the contents of this report are;

a) to approve the forecast revenue and capital positions presented in the

report including proposed changes

b) to approve some of the forecasts and changes included in the report

c) not to approve any of the forecasts and changes included in the report

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 The preferred option is that Cabinet approves all forecasts and changes within this 
report; option (a) at 3.1. 

5 Consultation 

5.1 Consultation has taken place with the services within the Council and the Director of 
Finance. 
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6 Financial Implications 

6.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 

7 Legal Services Comments 

7.1 There are no legal issues at this time. 

8 Co-operative Agenda 

8.1 Improving the quality and timeliness of the financial information available to the 
citizens of Oldham supports the co-operative ethos of the Council.   

8.2 The revenue budget and capital strategy/ programme have been prepared so that 
they embrace the Council’s co-operative agenda with resources being directed 
towards projects that enhance the aims, objectives and co-operative ethos of the 
Council.  Ongoing budget monitoring is key to ensuring this objective is met. 

9 Human Resources Comments 

9.1 There are no Human Resource implications. 

10 Risk Assessments 

10.1 The risk is that the proposed management actions are not achieved in full.  Should 
this be the case then alternatives will be sought. 

11 IT Implications 

11.1 There are no IT implications 

12 Property Implications 

12.1 There are no Property implications 

13 Procurement Implications 

13.1 There are no Procurement implications 

14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 

14.1 There are no Environmental and Health and Safety implications 

15 Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime Implications 

15.1 There are no Equality, Community Cohesion and Crime implications 

16 Equality Impact Assessment Completed 

16.1 Not Applicable 
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17 Key Decision 

17.1 Yes  

18 Key Decision Reference 

18.1 CFHR-08-17 

19 Background Papers 

19.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  It does not include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential 
information as defined by the Act: 

File Ref:  Revenue Background Papers are contained in Annex 1 including 
Appendices 1 and 2 

Officer Name: Andy Cooper 
Contact No:  0161 770 4925 

File Ref: Capital Background Papers are contained in Annex 2 including 
Appendix A  

Officer Name: Lee Walsh 
Contact No:  0161 770 6608 

20 Appendices 

Annex 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2017/18 Month 8- 
November 2017 

Appendix 1      Month 8 Planned Transfers to/ from Reserves 
Appendix 2     Financing of the 2017/18 Budget at Month 8 

Annex 2 Capital Investment Programme 2017/18 Month 8- November 
2017 

Appendix A   Expenditure and matching funding streams to be realigned at 30    
November 2017 
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ANNEX 1 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

Month 8 – November 2017 

1 Background 

1.1 The Authority’s 2017/18 revenue budget was approved by Council on 1 March 2017. 
Under established budget procedures all services are required to monitor and review 
their approved budgets during the financial year. The approved budget for the year was 
£209.868m and included £9.498m of budget reductions and £6.525m use of reserves, 
including £0.789m to part finance the budget reductions. 

1.2 As part of the budget monitoring process, a forecast of the year-end position has been 
prepared by all services. The forecast is based on a comparison of profiled budgets to 
the actual position as at the end of Month 8 together with known commitments, issues 
and planned management actions. 

2 Current  Position 

2.1 The table below details the year-end forecast position against budget for each Portfolio 
after the planned transfers to and from reserves and compares the resulting variance to 
the previously reported position. The current budget position of £218.235m represents 
an increase of £8.367m on the originally approved budget. This is principally due to the 
receipt of additional Government grants since the budget was approved, the most 
significant of which was £5.095m of Improved Better Care Fund to support spending on 
Adult Social Care priorities. Additional capital grant of £1.675m is also included within 
the budget increase, reflecting the reporting arrangements required when preparing the 
Statement of Accounts. The forecast outturn to the end of the year, after the use of 
reserves, is an under spend of £0.150m. 

2.2 A detailed list of the approved and planned use of reserves between Quarter 2 and Month 
8 can be found at Appendix 1. The funding of the total net revenue expenditure is shown 
at Appendix 2. 

Table 1 - Summary Forecast Revenue Outturn 

Portfolio Budget 

£000 

Forecast 

£000 

Variance 
Quarter 

2 
£000 

Variance 
Month 8 

£000 

Variance 
month 8 

% 

Chief Executive 2,413 2,413 (11) 0 0.0 

Corporate and Commercial Services 5,013 4,797 (225) (216) (4.3) 

Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods 93,828 94,381 951 553 0.6 

Health and Wellbeing 115,349 118,817 2,774 3,468 3.0 

Capital, Treasury and Corporate 
Accounting 

1,632 (2,323) (3,637) (3,955) (242.3) 

NET EXPENDITURE 218,235 218,085 (148) (150) (0.1) 

FINANCED BY: (218,235) (218,235) - - - 

NET FORECAST VARIANCE - (150) (148) (150) 
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2.3 Corporately, whilst there is a projected under spend at the end of the financial year, 
largely similar to the one reported at Quarter 2, it is key to note the fluctuations contained 
within that net position. 

 
2.4 The Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods Directorate has reported a pressure of 

£0.553m. This shows a favourable movement of £0.398m from the quarter 2 position. 
The pressure is principally due to an increase in the maintenance costs of Council 
buildings and the additional costs associated with the introduction of the Oldham Living 
Wage, particularly in relation to the Catering and Cleaning services. A further 
contributing factor is the high cost of Home to School transportation in the Education 
and Early Years directorate.  The pressures are offset by a positive adjustment following 
a review of the Councils Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) obligations. 
 

2.5 There is a £3.468m projected over spend within the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
attributable in the main to Children’s Social Care (£3.105m). The principal reason for 
this over spend is related to the increase in numbers of looked after children, the cost of 
commissioning services for children with disabilities and also the cost of adoption and 
fostering. In addition there is a reported overspend of £0.565m within Public Health 
relating to the inclusion of a provision for the settlement of the outstanding NHS related 
premises costs that have been flagged as an area of concern in previous monitoring 
reports.  

 
2.6 The total forecast over spends within the Health and Wellbeing and Economy, Skills and 

Neighbourhoods Portfolios are being offset by a projected under spend of £3.955m 
within Capital, Treasury and Corporate Accounting. A more detailed analysis of financial 
performance and the major variances can be found by Portfolio in the following sections. 

 
2.7 Portfolio Summaries 
 

Chief Executive 
 
2.7.1 The table below shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 

reserves. 
 

Table 2 - Chief Executive - Forecast Outturn 

  Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 

Variance  
 

% 

Chief Executive        2,413        2,413               0             -  

Total Forecast Net Expenditure        2,413         2,413                0             -  
 

  Summary 
 
2.7.2 The forecast outturn at Month 8 is showing a balanced budget, with no major issues to 

report. 
 
2.7.3 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Chief Executives portfolio of £0.511m are 

forecast to be fully achieved. 
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Corporate and Commercial Services 

2.7.4 The table below shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
reserves. 

Table 3 – Corporate and Commercial Services - Forecast Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 

£000 

Variance 

£000 

Variance 

% 

People 141 142 1 0.71 

Finance 4,130 4,017 (113) (2.74) 

Legal Services 474 355 (119) (25.11) 

Commercial and Transformation Services 268 283 15 5.60 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure 5,013 4,797 (216) (4.31) 

Summary 

2.7.5   The forecast outturn at Month 8 is an under spend of £0.216m.   

Finance 

2.7.6 The Directorate has a projected under spend of £0.113m which relates to vacant posts 
within the service. 

Legal Services 

2.7.7 The Directorate has a projected under spend of £0.119m as a result of vacancies and 
under spends on non-pay budgets. 

Commercial and Transformational Services 

2.7.8 The Directorate is showing a slight overspend of £0.015m due to additional costs for the 
temporary management arrangements. 

2.7.9 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Corporate and Commercial Services portfolio of 
£5.760m are forecast to be fully achieved. 

  Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods 

2.7.10 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
reserves. 

Table 4 – Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods - Forecast Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 

£000 

Variance 

£000 

Variance 

% 

Environmental Services 65,907 65,691 (216) (0.33) 

Economic Development 8,931 9,362 431 4.83 

Enterprise and Skills 2,407 2,376 (31) (1.29) 

Education and Early Years 16,583 16,952 369 2.23 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure 93,828 94,381 553 0.59 
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Summary 

2.7.11 The forecast outturn at Month 8 is an over spend of £0.553m, the main areas of which 
are explained in the following paragraphs. 

Environmental Services 

2.7.12 The Directorate has a projected underspend of £0.216m. This is principally due to 
underspends within the Highways Operations and the Street Lighting service areas. 

Economic Development 

2.7.13 The Directorate has a projected over spend of £0.431m. The principal factors are 
detailed below. 

 The Catering and Cleaning services have forecast an overspend of
£0.451m an adverse movement of £0.153m from Quarter 2. The increase
from Quarter 2 is due to additional maintenance works in school kitchens
and higher than anticipated levels of sickness. The cost of provision has
increased due to staffing costs, mainly as a result of the implementation of
Oldham Living Wage which has increased by more than the corresponding
increases in charges. The Catering service is planning to make efficiencies
by improving processes with potentially the introduction of IT equipment to
order and record the number of meals. There is a need to reduce costs
and/or increase the charging unit price per meal to ensure a balanced
position in future years.  A further Service Review is planned for 2018/19.

 The Corporate Landlord service has forecast an underspend of £0.279m,
an improvement of £0.345m from Quarter 2. The swing to a favourable
variance is mainly due to a review of the Council's Carbon Reduction
Commitment (CRC) obligations.  The Council has just over 20,000 CRC
Allowances that have already been purchased but which will be utilised in
future financial years. As a result the Council can create a Payment in
Advance debtor, at the current CRC allowance rates this will reduce the total
expenditure in the Corporate Landlord by around £0.333m as a one off
adjustment in 2017/18.

 The Investment Estate service has forecast an over spend of £0.109m
relating to an increase in property maintenance costs. In addition the
Regeneration service has forecast an over spend of £0.150m as the target
for capitalising staff costs is unlikely to be met this financial year.

 Strategic Housing is currently projected to be in line with its budget,
however, there are emerging pressures relating to the introduction of
Universal Credit and other legislative changes, particularly impacting on the
pressures associated with homelessness meaning that the position will
need to be monitored closely with reserves having been identified to support
these pressures if required.
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Education and Early Years 

 
2.7.14 The Directorate has a projected over spend of £0.369m primarily due to the current costs 

of home to school transportation. The current routes will be re-procured for the 2018/19 
academic year but the position will be kept under review in order to minimise any 
adverse variance. 

 
2.7.15 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods portfolio 

of £1.175m are forecast to be fully achieved. 
 

  Health and Wellbeing 
 
2.7.16 The table below shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
 reserves. 
 

Table 5 – Health and Wellbeing - Forecast Outturn 

  

Revised Forecast Variance Variance 

Budget       

£000 £000 £000 % 

Children's Social Care 25,559 28,664 3,105 12.15 

Adults Social Care 55,022 54,817 (205) (0.37) 

Public Health (Client and delivery) 30,628 31,193 565 1.84 

Community Services 4,021 4,023 2 0.05 

Health and Wellbeing Management 120 120 - - 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure 115,349 118,817 3,468 3.01 

 

  Summary  
 
2.7.17 The forecast outturn at Month 8 is an overspend of £3.468m. The main area of 

overspend for the Portfolio remains within the Children’s Social Care Directorate which 
is reporting a pressure of £3.105m.  There is a further overspend of £0.565m within 
Public Health related to premises costs.  The combined overspends are partly offset by 
a favourable variance of £0.205m in Adult Social Care. 

 
Children’s Social Care 

 
2.7.18 The over spend is an increase of £0.091m over the £3.014m reported at Quarter 2 due 

to the removal of Tackling Troubled Families funding which had previously supported 
Family Support Services.  The reported position is after the application of £5.216m of 
reserves as approved at Cabinet in June this year; £4.016m to support cost pressures 
and £1.200m to support staffing costs associated with a service redesign.   

 
 

2.7.19  The Health and Wellbeing Financial Planning Recovery Group, as previously reported, 
has shifted its main area of focus onto Children’s Social Care for 2017/18.  This Group 
has presented to Portfolio Members, a review of the position within Children’s Social 
Care which outlined the nature of the demand pressures on the service and a number 
of management actions that have been implemented to mitigate the projected over 
spending.  It should however be noted that there will be an inevitable lead in time for 
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any benefits to be realised and as a result there is a risk that costs and the level of 
overspend could increase further in the short term. 

 2.7.20 Children’s Social Care have been advised of two grant funding awards as summarised 
below, the funding is un-ring-fenced but in both cases it will be pass-ported directly to 
be applied for the intended purpose.  The grants will be formally introduced as a source 
of funding in future months. 

 Department for Education - National Assessment and Accreditation System for
Early Adopters; £0.139m

 Skills for Care - Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE)-
£0.008m

Adult Social Care 

 2.7.21  Adult Social Care is projecting a £0.205m favourable variance at month 8; a decrease 
of £0.040m compared to the £0.245m reported at the end of Quarter 2, reflecting 
refinements in forecasting in relation to salaries, the cost of community care and income 
and contributions. The improved financial position, compared to 2016/17 is the result of 
the combined effect of Central Government funding in the form of the Improved Better 
Care Fund and also the additional resources allocated by the Council.  

2.7.22 In general, whilst community care continues to present a budgetary risk, mainly due to 
high cost complex cases, the resultant pressures are being mitigated by savings on 
salaries together with income generation and the recovery of direct payments.   

2.7.23 The forecast continues to assume full utilisation of the Improved Better Care Fund of 
£5.095m as notified in the Spring budget.  Current guidance would seem to confirm that 
there will be no claw-back of any unspent 2017/18 funding together with definite 
confirmation that the 2018/19 allocation will be received in full, any balance remaining 
will therefore be transferred to reserves at the end of the financial year for utilisation in 
the future. 

2.7.24 As previously reported no provision has been made for a recent HMRC judgement on 
sleep-in payments. This relates to the application of minimum wage legislation with 
potential claims being backdated for six years. There have been no further Government 
announcements since the launch of the Social Care Compliance Scheme (SCCS) on 1 
November 2017 which gave providers up to a year to identify what they owe to workers.  
Beyond the apparent 12 month abatement there is little further detail regarding the exact 
obligations for the Authority, the ruling does though have a potential significant liability 
for both Adult and Children’s Social Care.  

Public Health 

2.7.25 Public Health is forecasting an overspend of £0.565m, wholly attributable to the inclusion 
of a provision for the premises costs of the Sexual Health Clinic and the Health Visiting 
and School Nursing services following their transfer from the NHS. Previous reports had 
highlighted a potential liability of between £0.419m and £0.800m. 

2.7.26 Also within Public Health there is an emerging pressure in relation to Oldham 
Community Leisure (OCL) in the form of additional costs relating to changes in 
legislation for which the Council is contractually liable.  The schedule of costs submitted 
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by OCL is being assessed, with a potential liability of up to £0.050m being due in 
2017/18. 

2.7.27 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Health and Wellbeing portfolio are £2.012m of 
which £1.737m (86%) are currently forecast to be achieved.  The non-achievement of 
savings relates to Children’s Social Care and is therefore contributing to the over spend 
in that area.  Plans are underway to identify compensating savings as described in 
2.7.19 but it is unlikely that these will come to fruition until the next financial year. 

Progress against Locality Plans 

2.7.28 A key element of the Health and Social Care devolution agenda is the submission of a 
Locality Plan setting out the Council and CCG vision for the greatest and fastest possible 
improvement in the health and wellbeing of our residents by 2021. This improvement 
will be achieved by supporting people to be more in control of their lives by having a 
health and social care system that is geared towards wellbeing and the prevention of ill 
health; access to health services at home and in the community; and social care that 
works with health and voluntary services to support people to look after themselves and 
each other. 

2.7.29 Work is ongoing on the 2017/18 locality plan, financial performance against the latest 
version of the plan is highlighted below in Table 6; 

Table 6 – Locality Plan 

Revised   
Budget 

Forecast Variance  Variance  

£000 £000 £000 % 

Public Health 17,337 17,902 565 3.26 

Adult Social Care 51,010 50,805 (205) (0.40) 

Children and Families 23,858 26,963 3,105 13.01 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure 92,205 95,670 3,465 3.76 

2.7.30 Although the headings in the Locality Plan do not completely align with the Council’s 
Health and Wellbeing Directorate the reasons for the variances against budget are 
consistent with those reported within sections 2.7.17 to 2.7.27 above. 

Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 

2.7.31 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
reserves. 

Table 7 – Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting - Forecast Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 

£000 

Variance 

£000 

Variance 

% 

Capital, Treasury and Corporate Accounting (4,761) (8,716 (3,955) 83.07 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure (4,761) (8,716) (3,955) 83.07 
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2.7.32 The forecast outturn at Month 8 is an under spend of £3.955m an increase of £0.318m 
on the £3.637m reported at Quarter 2. This budget includes the income and expenditure 
from the Council’s investments and borrowings for both principal and interest payments. 

2.7.33 The under spend reported is largely is due to the anticipated costs for borrowing and 
capital financing being lower than the prudent amount that was originally budgeted for. 
Schools 

2.7.34 The year-end forecast position for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) (a ring-fenced 
grant that supports the Schools budget and certain permitted Council Services) for 
2017/18 remains a deficit of £3.472m, unchanged from the position reported at Quarter 
2 and assumes that the use of the Greater Manchester Sustainable Engineering 
University Technical College to expand Oasis Academy will be revenue neutral.  The 
Council will be developing a recovery plan to enable the DSG to move towards a 
balanced position over the medium term. 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

2.7.35 The original HRA forecast was a decrease in balances of £0.564m against the balance 
brought forward at the start of the year of £18.366m. This would have given an estimated 
balance at the end of the financial year of £17.802m. The revised forecast is an increase 
in opening balances of £1.221m. The revised forecast HRA balance to the end of the 
year is therefore £19.587m. The current position differs from the original forecast by 
£1.785m.  This is an increase of £0.067m on the position reported at Quarter 2.  The 
overall significant favourable variance is attributable to the major capital projects to 
which the HRA is contributing, now being scheduled to start in 2018/19 rather than 
2017/18.  

Collection Fund 

2.7.36 The table below shows the forecast outturn position for the Collection Fund. 

Table 8 Collection Fund Forecast Position 

Collection Fund Balance 
Council 

Tax 
NDR Total 

£000 £000 £000 

Balance Brought Forward (1,093) 2,647 1,554 

(Surplus)/ Deficit for the Year (464) (1,515) (1,979) 

Balance Carried Forward (1,557) 1,132 (425) 

Share- Oldham Council (1,357) 1,121 (236) 

Share- Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(Police and Crime Commissioner) 

(146) - (146) 

Share- Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(Fire and Rescue Services)  

(54) 11 (43) 

Total (Surplus) / Deficit (1,557) 1,132 (425) 

2.7.37 The increasing prominence of Council Tax and Business Rates in helping fund Council 
services means that the Collection Fund financial position is subject to constant review.  
A forecast in-year surplus of £1.979m means that the projected year-end Collection 
Fund position (incorporating both Council Tax and Business Rates) is a projected 
surplus of £0.425m of which the share for the Council is £0.236m.  
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2.7.38 The forecast year-end position is different to that estimated at Quarter 2, at which point 
a deficit position of £0.669m was forecast. The reason for this favourable movement in 
the forecast is an increase in the anticipated income from Council Tax payers and a 
reduction in the calculated provision for bad and doubtful debt. 

2.7.39 The Greater Manchester Combined Authority Area continues to pilot 100% Business 
Rates Retention. The pilot was first implemented on 1 April 2017. The purpose of the 
pilot is to develop and trial approaches to manage risk and reward in a Local 
Government finance system that includes the full devolution of Business Rates 
revenues. It is hoped the new system will provide a stable funding stream whilst 
incentivising economic growth.  Whilst the pilot is in place, a no detriment policy is in 
operation under which the Government guarantees that the Council can be no worse off 
than it would have been if it was not in the pilot area. 

2.7.40 The Collection Fund forecast is such that it will have a neutral impact on the 2018/19 
budget. 

3 Use of Reserves 

3.1 The total planned use of reserves increased by £0.547m between Quarter 2 and Month 
8 (detailed at Appendix 1), making a net cumulative use of reserves in the year to date 
of £7.516m comprising of the following: 

 £10.216m transfers from reserves representing 12.26% of the total available
reserves

 £2.700m budgeted transfers to reserves

3.2 In line with the Council’s reserves policy, the recommended use of reserves to fund 
spend during the year have been initially approved by the appropriate officers prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  The reserve is then drawn down against the initial approval 
as expenditure is incurred.   

3.3 Members are reminded that the budget for 2017/18 was set after the utilisation of 
£6.525m of reserves in addition to the usage referred to at 3.1 above.  It is anticipated 
that the net use of reserves will continue to change up to the year end.   

4 Conclusion 

4.1 Whilst the current projected position, after adjustment for reserves, is an overall 
corporate under spend, the forecast over spending in two Portfolio areas remains a 
cause for concern.  Action is being taken to manage expenditure in all areas, particularly 
those that are not subject to demand changes, in order to offset expenditure over which 
the Council has little control.  

4.2 In relation to demand led pressures work, in the form of mitigations and alternative 
delivery solutions is ongoing, there will, however be an inevitable lead in time for these 
benefits to be realised. The early identification of the requirement for remedial action 
has allowed the maximum opportunity for this to be effective over the rest of the financial 
year. 
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Appendix 1

Month 8 - Planned Transfers to/ from Reserves

Reserve Name

Opening 

Balance

1 October 

2017

£000

Use of

Contribution 

from/to 

Reserves

Month 8

£000

Expected 

Closing 

Balance

31 March 

2018

£000

Reason for Use of Reserve

Transformation Reserve (3,126) 12 (3,114) To fund the recruitment of two digital media officers to manage and 

maintain the Council's reputation and brand across social media.

Thriving Communities Reserve (91) 18 (73) To fund the Well Oldham and Thriving Communities programmes.

Chief Executive (4,998) 30 (4,968)

Local Welfare Provision (745) 15 (730) To pay for costs incurred in relation to welfare hardship cases. 

Transformation – PMO resourcing 

element

(282) 34 (248) The Programme Management Office (PMO) is working on a large range 

of transformational projects for the Council and extra resources are 

required to facilitate the work. 

Corporate and Commercial 

Services 

(2,129) 49 (2,080)

Waste Bins - Directorate Reserve (269) 38 (231) To fund the completion of the 3 Weekly Bin project.

Community Safety Services (21) 6 (15) To purchase mobile CCTV cameras to monitor fly-tipping hotspots in line 

with corporate priorities.

Highways Business Unit (184) 9 (175) To facilitate the relocation of three services to deliver efficiencies.

Adverse Weather Reserve (1,600) 77 (1,523) To fund highways winter maintenance caused by severe weather.

Urban Tree Planting (27) 27 - To fund the Urban Tree Planting project.

Green Dividend (28) 28 - To fund the Green Dividend Tree Planting project.

Career Advancement Service (192) 18 (174) To fund the Career Advancement pilot scheme.

Warehouse to Wheels (95) 23 (72) To support the Warehouse to Wheels scheme which funds HGV licences 

for warehouse workers.

Economy, Skills and 

Neighbourhoods 

(3,499) 226 (3,273)

District Partnership Carry Forwards (345) 113 (232) To fund District Partnership expenditure in 2017/18.

Public Health (411) 2 (409) To support the delivery of Public Health Transformation fund savings.

Integrated Working (2,179) 63 (2,116) Adult Social Care contribution towards the delivery of the Public Health 

agenda.

Leisure Estate Major Repairs reserve (41) 41 - To meet temporary additional costs to support the provision of Leisure 

services.

IYS (41) 23 (18) To fund specialist advice and support.

Health and Wellbeing (5,298) 242 (5,097)

Grand Total (22,627) 547 (22,121)
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Appendix 2 

FINANCING OF THE 2017/18 BUDGET AT MONTH 8 

£'000 £'000 

Net Expenditure Budget (218,235) 

Financed by: 

Business Rates Top-up Grant (54,747) 

Grants in Lieu of Business Rates (5,660) 

Business Rates Rebilling Grant (12) 

Improved Better Care Fund Grant - Tranche 1 (716) 

Improved Better Care Fund Grant – Tranche 2 (5,095) 

Independent Living Fund Grant (2,748) 

Adult Social Care Support Grant (1,127) 

Adult Personal Social Care Grant (209) 

Housing Benefit & Council Tax Administration Grant (1,294) 

Education Services Grant (740) 

School Improvement Monitoring & Brokerage Grant (150) 

New Homes Bonus Grant (2,784) 

Lead Local Flood Authority Grant (10) 

DWP New Burdens Grant  (24) 

SEND Implementation Grant (203) 

SEND Regional Leads (24) 

Universal Credit Grant (283) 

Flexible Homelessness Support Grant (104) 

Homelessness Reduction - New Burdens (53) 

Homelessness Overhauling Data Grant  (9) 

Discretionary Housing Payment Administration Grant (45) 

Benefit Cap Administration Grant  (39) 

Opportunity Area Grant (500) 

Extended Rights to Free Travel Grant  (22) 

Staying Put Grant (61) 

Capital Grants (1,675) 

Total Government Grant Funding (78,334) 

Retained Business Rates (50,646) 

Council Tax Income - General  (79,615) 

Council Tax Income - Adult Social Care Precept (3,115) 

Total Locally Generated Income (133,376) 

Total Grant and Income (211,710) 

Balance to be addressed by Use of Reserves (6,525) 

Total Financing (218,235) 
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ANNEX 2 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2017/18 
Month 8 - November 2017 

1 Background 

1.1 The original capital programme for 2017/18 reflects the priorities outlined in the 
capital strategy as approved at Cabinet on 20 February 2017 and confirmed at the 
Council meeting on the 1 March 2017.   

1.2 The position as at 30 November 2017 is highlighted in this report but as the year 
progresses the outturn projections will reflect the evolving position. 

1.3 For the remainder of the financial year, the programme will continue to be monitored 
and revised to take account of any new developments and changes in the profile of 
planned expenditure. 

2 Current Position 

2.1 The capital programme summary position for the four years 2017 to 2021 approved 
by Council on 1 March 2017 is summarised in Table 1 and shows planned capital 
programme expenditure of £69.783m in 2017/18.   

Table 1 : Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2020/21 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Original Budget (March 2017) 69,783 55,961 32,785 9,442 167,971 

2.2 Table 2 shows the revised capital programme for 2017/18 as at 30 November 2017.  
Using the approved Quarter 2 position as the starting point and taking account of 
approved new schemes, rephasing and/or adjustments there is a £5.118m net 
decrease over the period to give projected revised expenditure of £35.882m.   

  Table 2 – 2017/18 Capital Programme 

Directorate 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Approved 
Amendments 

(to M08) 
£000 

Proposed 
Virement / 
Rephasing 

£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M08) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Corporate and 
Commercial Services 

4,880 714 0 5,594 5,594 0 

Economy, Skills and 
Neighbourhoods 

31,318 (2,321) (1,115) 27,882 27,882 0 

Health and Wellbeing 2,588 (1,226) 0 1,362 1,362 0 

Housing Revenue 
Account 

1,085 (41) 0 1,044 1,044 0 

Funds Yet to be 
Allocated 

1,129 (1,129) 0 0 0 0 

Grand Total 41,000 (4,003) (1,115) 35,882 35,882 0 

  (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
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2.3 There is a net decrease in the budget for 2017/18 of £4.003m as a result of already 
approved amendments to the capital programme, these are detailed below; 

 £ 2,000k  -funds allocated to Transport – Resurfacing programme.

 £ 1,320k  -acceleration of Funds yet to be allocated from 2018/19.

 £    673k  -net Acceleration for IT Development schemes

 £    150k  -contractor contribution towards claims on Hobson Street Demolition.

 £    119k  -from Section 106 towards Cottam Street Play Area.

 £  24k  -additional private contribution towards Disabled Facilities schemes. 

 £  2k  -additional revenue contribution to the CCTV scheme. 

 (£    41k)  -reduction in HRA contribution due to tenders less than expected.

 (£   258k) -rephase of Strategic Acquisitions projects

 (£   346k) -Yorkshire Street Triangle.

 (£   385k) -Schools based projects.

 (£   553k) -Fleet Replacement project

 (£   725k) -rephase of Corporate Property projects

 (£   830k) -rephase of Langtree/Hollinwood Project due to delays on site

 (£1,250k) -rephase of Disabled Facilities Grant

 (£1,903k) -rephase of Foxdenton redevelopment project.

 (£2,000k) -transfer of funds yet to be allocated to Transport – Resurfacing
programme. 

2.4 In addition there is a further proposed decrease of £1.115m in the budget due to the 
rephasing of 15 transport schemes, of which a detailed analysis is attached at 
Appendix A. 

2.5 Taking the above into consideration the revised 2017-2021 capital programme is 
shown in the table below. 

    Table 3 – 2017/18 – 2020/21 Capital Programme 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Directorate £000 £000 £000 £000 

Corporate and Commercial Services 5,594 3,555 1,309 838 

Economy, Skills & Neighbourhoods 27,882 92,362 38,734 5,749 

Health and Wellbeing 1,362 2,760 600 600 

Housing Revenue Account 1,044 2,773 0 0 

Funds Yet to be Allocated 0 8,985 13,775 3,612 

Total 35,882 110,435 54,418 10,799 

  (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

2.6 Actual expenditure to 30 November 2017 was £12.739m (35.5% of forecast outturn).  
This spending profile is lower than in previous years. The 2017/18 position will be 
kept under review and budgets will be managed in accordance with forecasts. In 
addition as part of the work being undertaken for the Capital Strategy 2018-2022 a 
detailed review of the current budget position for 2018/19 has been undertaken to 
establish a more accurate spend requirement for the overall capital programme.  This 
is reflected in the report on the 2018/19 to 2021/22 Capital Strategy and Programme, 
which therefore includes issues and developments impacting on 2018/19 and future 
years which occurred after November 2017. 
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Capital Receipts 

2.7 The revised capital programme requires the availability of £6.037m of capital receipts 
in 2017/18 for financing purposes. The total capital receipts currently received in year, 
inclusive of £4.164m carried forward from 2016/17 is £11.661m. 

2.8   The capital receipts position as at 30 November 2017 is as follows: 

 Table 4 – Capital Receipts 2017/18 

£000 

Capital Receipts Financing Requirement 6,037 

Usable Capital Receipt b/fwd (4,164) 

Actual received to date (7,497) 

Surplus available to support future years capital 
receipts requirements 

(5,624) 

  (subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

2.9 As can be seen, there is currently a surplus of £5.624m of capital receipts in year.  
This surplus must be held until such time that it is clear that over the life of the capital 
programme sufficient receipts have been generated to allow further release of 
funding. Given the significant amount of receipts needed to finance the capital 
programme in future years it is imperative that the capital receipts/disposal schedule 
is adhered to.  This will be subject to ongoing review throughout the year.  

2.10 The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2017/21 introduced an expectation of 
the level of receipts that is anticipated in each of the respective years and therefore 
an estimate as to the resultant level of over or under programming in order to present 
a balanced budget. The position as at 30 November 2017 is illustrated in the table 
below: 

Table 5 – Capital Receipts 2017/21 

Capital Receipts 
2017/18 

£000 
2018/19 

£000 
2019/20 

£000 
2020/21 

£000 

Capital Receipts Received to Date (7,497) 

Capital Receipts Anticipated in year (3,461) (4,869) (1,030) (613) 

C/fwd from previous year (4,164) (9,085) (1,766) (856) 

Total Receipts (15,122) (13,954) (2,796) (1,469) 

Capital Receipts Financing Requirement 6,037 12,188 1,940 1,469 

Over/(Under) programming (9,085) (1,766) (856) 0 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

2.11 The capital receipts position is monitored on a monthly basis.  The most recent 
projections are for receipts to exceed current planned requirements in later years of 
the programme.  However, until there is more confidence as to the timing of planned 
asset disposals, a prudent approach has been adopted and these are excluded from 
the current forecast. 

3. Conclusion

3.1 Whilst the current projected position of £35.882m is showing the outturn to match
budget, it is likely that further reprofiling into future years will be required before the
year end to reflect the current developments of individual projects and schemes.

3.2 The capital programme is being continually being monitored and is reported to
Members on a regular basis.

Page 19



APPENDIX A- Expenditure and matching funding streams to be realigned at 30 November 2017 

EXPENDITURE BUDGETS TO BE REPROFILED AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

Directorate / Scheme 2017/18 2018/19 Reason 

Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods 

Pedestrian and vehicle improvements (77,671) 77,671 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Specific schemes to support BSF projects (19,000) 19,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Challenge Fund- A62 Oldham Way- A669 Middleton Road Bridge Strengthening (80,000) 80,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Flood Defence: Broomes Park Chadderton (299,000) 299,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

BR 224 Rhodes Hill Culvert, Rhodes Hill Lees (150,000) 150,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

A62 Huddersfield Road, Scouthead (Near Doctor Lane) (72,000) 72,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

A670 Standedge Road, Diggle (Ackers Farm) (70,000) 70,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

A669 Oldham Road / A670 Oldham Road (Farrar’s Arms) (29,000) 29,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Pedestrian Island - County End Lees (18,000) 18,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

A62 Oldham Rd, Failsworth - Toucan Crossing, nr Grafton/Evening St (46,000) 46,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

BR 144 Ash Footbridge (22,000) 22,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Burnedge Lane Flooding Mitigation Scheme (30,000) 30,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Torwood, Chadderton - Retaining Wall (80,000) 80,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Haven Lane - Traffic Calming / 20 mph zone (42,000) 42,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Stoneswood Retaining Wall Reconstruction (80,000) 80,000 Rephase of Transport scheme 

Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods (1,114,671) 1,114,671 

TOTAL (1,114,671) 1,114,671 

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1) 
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FUNDING BUDGETS TO BE REPROFILED AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

Directorate / Scheme 2017/18 2018/19 Reason 

Grants & Contributions 

Pedestrian and vehicle improvements 77,671 (77,671) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Challenge Fund- A62 Oldham Way- A669 Middleton Road Bridge Strengthening 80,000 (80,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Flood Defence: Broomes Park Chadderton 277,000 (277,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

BR 224 Rhodes Hill Culvert, Rhodes Hill Lees 150,000 (150,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

A62 Huddersfield Road, Scouthead (Near Doctor Lane) 72,000 (72,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

A670 Standedge Road, Diggle (Ackers Farm) 70,000 (70,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

A669 Oldham Road / A670 Oldham Road (Farrar’s Arms) 16,750 (16,750) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Pedestrian Island - County End Lees 18,000 (18,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

A62 Oldham Rd, Failsworth - Toucan Crossing, nr Grafton/Evening St 46,000 (46,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

BR 144 Ash Footbridge 22,000 (22,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Burnedge Lane Flooding Mitigation Scheme 30,000 (30,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Torwood, Chadderton - Retaining Wall 80,000 (80,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Haven Lane - Traffic Calming / 20 mph zone 42,000 (42,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Stoneswood Retaining Wall Reconstruction 80,000 (80,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Pedestrian and vehicle improvements 77,671 (77,671) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Grants & Contributions Total 1,061,421 (1,061,421) 

Prudential Borrowing 

Specific schemes to support BSF projects 19,000 (19,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

A669 Oldham Road / A670 Oldham Road (Farrar’s Arms) 12,250 (12,250) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Prudential Borrowing Total 31,250 (31,250) 

Capital Receipts 

Flood Defence: Broomes Park Chadderton 22,000 (22,000) Rephase of Transport scheme 

Capital Receipts Total 22,000 (22,000) - 

Grand Total 1,114,671 (1,114,671) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1)
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